
 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 
 P U R C H A S I N G   
 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 13 November 2019 
 My Ref CT/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Cat Tuohy 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 5483 
 e-mail: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held on Thursday, 21 November 2019 at 
10.30 am in the County Hall, Glenfield, Leicestershire. As previously noted it was agreed it 
would be held as an attended meeting, however if you wish to join virtually please contact 
me. 
 
A buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting. Please telephone or email me (details 
above) to confirm that you require lunch and, if so, whether you have any special dietary 
requirements. 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cat Tuohy 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 
2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

To advise of any items that the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interests in respect of items on 
this agenda.  
 
 

 
 

 



4.  
  

Director's Progress Report.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 9 - 18) 

5.  
  

Exclusion of the Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information). 
 

 

6.  
  

Supplementary Information Informing the 
Director's Progress Update.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 19 - 32) 

7.  
  

Strategic Alliance.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 33 - 44) 

8.  
  

Accounting for ESPO under IFRS rather than 
CIPFA code of practice.  
 

Director and 
Consortium 
Treasurer 
 

(Pages 45 - 46) 

9.  
  

ESPO External Auditor - Contract Award  
 

Director and 
Consortium 
Treasurer 
 

(Pages 47 - 48) 

10.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 4 
March 2020 at 10.30am as a Skype meeting. 
 
 
 

 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield 
on Thursday, 19 September 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 
 

Cllr. S. Rawlins – Lincolnshire County Council (in the Chair) 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. M. Howell Cllr. S. Clancy 

Cllr. M. Smith-Clare 
  
Leicestershire County Council Warwickshire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 

Cllr. P. S. Birdi 
Cllr. P. Butlin 

  
Lincolnshire County Council  

Cllr. A. Hagues  
 

Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr. I Bates (Cambridgeshire County Council), 
Cllr. J. Holdich OBE and Cllr. D. Seaton (Peterborough City Council). 
  
 

19. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019 were taken as read, confirmed, and 
signed. 
 

20. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

21. Declarations of interests.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

22. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  
 
There were no items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee. 
 

23. The Rebate Journey  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Assistant Director on the Rebate 
Journey. A copy of the presentation marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
MSTAR3 (Managed Services for Temporary Agency Resources) was a key ESPO 
Framework that offered customers a quick, simple and competitive route to procuring a 
managed service provider to look after recruitment of interim staff. 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

Members noted that only 10 per cent of rebate income was attributable to member 
authorities. ESPO continued to grow its customer base by maximising value for money 
and providing a high quality, reliable procurement service that was legally compliant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

24. PWC External Audit Report and Opinion  
 
The Committee considered a report from the external auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
(PwC) covering the 2018/19 Financial Statements together with a letter of representation 
from the Consortium Treasurer. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Alison Breadon from PwC, to the meeting who communicated 
the results of their audit. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were made: 
 

i) The de minimis threshold for reporting misstatements had been set at £86,000. No 
material accounting issues had been identified. Two non-material accounting 
issues were brought to Members’ attention concerning rebate revenue recognition 
and direct sales cut-off.  

 
ii) PwC had considered the potential impact of recent legal matters that affected the 

Local Government Pension Scheme:  
 

 Guaranteed Minimum Payment (GMP) Equalisation and Indexation was 
not expected to have a material impact on ESPO’s pension liability. 
 

 The McCloud Judgement would increase ESPO’s pension liability to 
£24.8 million and this had been reflected in the 2018/19 financial 
statements. 

 
iii) There were no significant deficiencies in internal control though the report 

identified a number of matters which members noted.  
 

iv) The increase in bad debt was not significant and only perceived to be a marginal 
risk. 
 

v) Members of the Committee in their governance role were reminded of their 
responsibility to report any known or suspected instances of fraud. None were 
reported. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the external audit of the financial statements for 2018/19 be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

4



 
 

 

 
25. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2018/19  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer which 
reported on the 2018/19 Accounts and Annual Governance Statement. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members were pleased to note ESPO had overachieved for its budgeted surplus. As at 
31 March 2019 total usable reserves were £13.05 million, which included the general 
usable fund of £5.9 million of which £2.9 million had been set aside for earmarked 
projects such as IT and vehicle replacement.  
 
ESPO’s pension scheme operated under the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) regulatory framework and was administered by Leicestershire County Council as 
Servicing Authority. Officers would consider what options were available to address its 
pension deficit following the expected increase that had resulted from the McCloud 
judgement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 
be approved. 

 
b) That the Management Committee receive a report on options to address the 

pension deficit at its next meeting. 
 

26. Director's Progress Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director which provided an update of the 
actions and progress made since the previous ESPO Management Committee held on 
19 June 2019. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the Committee were advised as follows: 
 

i) ESPO was a customer led organisation and while on-line orders continued to grow 
many customers still relied on the catalogues that were provided. Due to this 
ESPO now produced several catalogues targeted to specific sectors such as 
primary, secondary schools and corporate organisations. 

 
ii) ESPO’s stockturn was 6.89, reflecting the high rate of stock sold during the peak 

period in May. 
 

iii) Members were reassured that all contract and agency workers received the same 
induction and health and safety training as permanent employee’s.  ESPO 
followed all legal requirements for necessary training, including using external 
accredited training services.  

 
iv) Weekly meetings involving senior officers took place to consider updates on 

customer satisfaction. Any negative feedback would immediately be addressed by 
the Account Managers. The new Customer Experience Manager had been 
appointed to improve the customer journey, anticipate customer need and 
coordinate process improvements across ESPO to enhance customer satisfaction. 
 

5



 
 

 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update now provided be noted. 
 

27. Date of Next Meeting.  
 

a) It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 21 
November 2019 at 10.30am as an attended meeting to consider the issues around 
pensions and the potential work streams with partnering with private organisations. 
 

b) It was agreed that the future meetings in 2020 would take place on the following 
dates at 10.30 am. 

 
4 March 2020 (Skype) 
24 June 2020 (Attended) 
16 September 2020 (Attended) 
25 November 2020 (Attended) 

 
28. Exclusion of the Public  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the items shown below, on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, and in all circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
during consideration of the following items of business. 
 

29. Supplementary Information Informing the Director's Progress Update  
 
The Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
Officers would continue to explore potential work streams as laid out in the report and a 
more detailed proposal would be brought to a future Management Committee meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the supplementary information informing the Director’s Progress Update be noted. 
 

30. A Review of the Food and Catering Category Portfolio  
 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director which provided an update on the 
Food and Catering category portfolio. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is 
filed with these minutes. 

6



 
 

 

 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members noted that all of ESPO’s Frameworks were compliant with the Public Contract 
Regulations 2015 and provided value for money solutions for its customers.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That approval be given to Option 2 – continue to provide a framework for food and 
catering on the basis that: 
 

i) Work is undertaken to review all marketing material to ensure that it 
is clear that responsibility for managing food safety lies with the 
supplier and not ESPO. 
 

ii) When current Frameworks are due to be retendered all options and 
risks be further assessed and considered by the Management Team 
and Framework governance panel. 

 
 

1      10.30 – 12.15 CHAIRMAN 
19 September 2019 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 21 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 
 
 
Purpose of the Report. 
 
1. The purpose of this update is to inform Management Committee of the actions 

and progress made since the last Management Committee meeting held on 
19 September 2019. 

 
Overall Financial Performance 

 

2. Overall financial performance to September 2019 is outlined below: 
 

Summary P & L 

 
 

 

9 Agenda Item 4



 Overall trading surplus is ahead of budget by £948k and last year by 
£232k.  The variance to budget is caused by the early delivery of some one- 
off outstanding rebate income from Crown Commercial Services, this was 
budgeted for later in the year.  It is expected that the variance will narrow 
through Q3 though we remain cautiously optimistic that we will meet our full 
year surplus target and possibly slightly exceed it. 
 

 Total sales at £46.4m are ahead of budget by £1.6m. 
 

 Store sales £0.4m adverse to budget and £0.5m favourable to last year. The 
performance during peak has been strong both in terms of value and 
customer service.  It is anticipated that our sales compared to last year will 
narrow in Q3 as exercise books were shipped later last year.  This has not 
occurred this year hence there will be a timing difference to the income.  By 
the end of November we will have a truer year on year comparison. 

 

 Direct sales are £0.6m ahead of budget YTD as a result of strong MOD sales. 
 

 Rebates are £1.0m ahead of budget and £0.3m ahead of last year.  The key 
comparison is to last year. 
 

 Eduzone sales are encouraging with the rolling 12 month sales now over 
£800k and growing.  Overall profitability year to date is within £12k of budget 
and growing. We expect the full year result to be in line with budget. 

 

The balanced scorecard is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
ESPO Operational Progress 
 
3. In September ESPO processed £4.605m of customer orders making 24,766 

customer deliveries. Warehouse picking was performed at a rate of 32 lines 
per hour, in line with the target of 32 lines per hour. The error rate detected by 
QA was 1% which is an improvement on the budget of 3%. The YTD average 
order value for stock orders was £193.78 which is £11.94 higher than
[...]
les’ target 

and impact on international 

sourcing programme

2. Year on year buying price 

increases put pressure on 

margins/competitiveness 

3. Inflation could reduce 

discretionary spend by 

customers – reduced sales

4. Extension to austerity or 

further cuts in public finances – 

impact on customer spending

5. Threat to achieving MTFS

6. Competition benchmark reset

7. Post Brexit tariffs

8. Supply chain disruption

9. Potential increase in business 

failures

10. Changes to EU procurement 

law                                                                       

11. Additional LT 

meeting/monitoring sessions to 

be diarised                                                      

12. Liason @ AD level between 

ESPO & LCC

Director 4 4 16 Treat 1. Aim to resist price increase ‘within 

year’ 

2. Mitigate increases through 

competition, re-sourcing, extensions

3. Support sales through targeted 

promotion and marketing

4. Factor in changes to the MTFS

5. Competition position on pricing and 

Brexit pass through

6. Strategic supplier engagement

1. Review YPO catalogue to consider 

market reaction to price increases

2. Seek to pass through but still observe 

pricing position

3. Top 30 suppliers accounting for 50% 

of catalogue business on Creditsafe 

weekly ‘alert’ (automatic notification of 

change in status) 

4 3 12 Treat 1. Workforce Strategy agreed       

2. Yearly commercial plan  in 

place.  3. Understanding of 

where goods come from EU 

through supplier engagement.

Director Ongoing 01/10/2018 reviewed -updated further 

controls and consequences.

18



Document is Restricted

19 Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

33 Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

45 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

47 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2019.
	4 Director's Progress Report.
	Appendix 1 Balanced scorecard
	App 2 10.2019 CRR Top Risks

	6 Supplementary Information Informing the Director's Progress Update.
	7 Strategic Alliance.
	8 Accounting for ESPO under IFRS rather than CIPFA code of practice.
	9 ESPO External Auditor - Contract Award





Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield 
on Thursday, 21 November 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Cllr. S. Rawlins – Lincolnshire County Council 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. M. Howell 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. K. Feltham CC 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 

Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr. A. Hagues 
 
 
 

 
31. Inquorate Meeting.  

 
The Chairman advised members present that the ESPO Constitution provides that for a 
quorum there should be at least four Members who are entitled to attend and vote, 
provided that at least four of the Member Authorities are represented.   

As the meeting was inquorate it would be necessary for the Consortium Secretary to 
write to all constituent authorities to seek their agreement to “decisions” reached. This 
would be in relation to the following items on the agenda:- 
 

Item 7 – Strategic Alliance 

Item 8 – Accounting for ESPO under IFRS rather than CIPFA code of practice 

Item 9 – ESPO External Auditor Contract Award 

 
32. Minutes.  

 
The notes of the meeting held on Thursday 19 September 2019 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed following a correction that the meeting took place at ESPO Grove 
Park.   
 
Members noted that ESPO was treated as an admitted body of the Leicestershire 
Pension Fund, a report on the pensions deficit would be brought to a future meeting 
following the Fund’s triennial valuation that had taken place. Members noted that on an 
actuarial basis ESPO was 81% funded, the deficit would be repaid over 15 years. 
 

33. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

34. Declarations of interests.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 



 
 

 

2 

 
35. Director's Progress Report.  

 
The Members present considered a report of the Director which provided an update of 
the actions and progress made since the last ESPO Management Committee held on 19 
September 2019. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 4’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

i) Members were pleased to note that the sickness absence rate had continued to 
improve, the Director assured Members that the figure was continually monitored, 
work would continue to improve the figure. 

 
ii) Officers tracked the responsiveness to call waiting times and were able to organise 

staffing levels accordingly to deal with known busy times to keep waiting times 
down. 
 

iii) It was important that ESPO continued to invest in high stock availability to respond 
to the complex needs of customers to prevent them going elsewhere. 
 

iv) ESPO were committed to the health of staff which was supported by access to 
Leicestershire County Council staff benefit’s such as Wider Wallet, which provides 
discounted gym membership, eye tests and bike schemes among others. ESPO 
also took part in the Leicestershire County Council Mental Health First Aider 
scheme held in house flu clinics for staff.  

 
Members present noted the contents of the report. 
 

36. Exclusion of the Public.  
 
It was agreed that under Section 100(A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information during consideration of the following items of business as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

37. Supplementary Information Informing the Director's Progress Update.  
 
Members present considered an exempt report of the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
In response to queries made, the Director responded as follows: 
 
i) ESPO was continuing to develop its current, and additional services, in line with 

the agreed business case. Where an opportunity arose for ESPO to expand its 



 
 

 

3 

operations it would be explored and brought to the Management Committee’s 
attention. 
 

ii) ESPO were aware of the pressures being brought by the Climate Emergency. 
Officers were looking at actions that could be taken to become more 
environmentally friendly while remaining aware of the demands of its customer 
base. 

 
iii) The Management Committee would continue to receive regular updates on the 

Website Project. 
 
Members present asked the contents of the report be noted. 
 

38. Strategic Alliance.  
 
Members received a report of the Director seeking approval to undertake further work on 
a Strategic Alliance. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) 
 
The Director presented the proposed strategic alliance and potential workstreams and 
responded to questions raised. Members were pleased that the route proposed would 
respond to market pressure and the predicted future changes in the sector. Further 
reports would be brought to the Management Committee as needed. 
 
Members present noted the contents of the report and the recommendations as set out in 
the report to take forward the proposed strategic alliance. 
 

39. Accounting for ESPO under IFRS rather than CIPFA code of practice.  
 
Members received a report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer outlining accounting 
method for ESPO under IFRS rather than the CIPFA code of practice. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8‘, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
The Director assured Members that the changes to the accounting method would provide 
no material difference to the information provided to Members and constituent authorities 
received from ESPO. Members were pleased that the change would bring ESPO more in 
line with private sector competitors. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report and endorsed the change to the accounting 
method. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

4 

40. ESPO External Auditor - Contract Award  
 
Members received a report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer to approve the 
award for the appointment of Grant Thornton as external auditor for ESPO. A copy of the 
report, ‘Marked Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report and agreed the appointment of Grant Thornton 
as external auditor. 
 

41. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 4th March 2020 at 
10.30am via Skype. 
 

Times Not Specified CHAIRMAN 
21 November 2019 

 


